
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

26 January 2012 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2012 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) Executive - 15 December 2011 (Pages 1 - 12) 
  (b) Special Committee for Older People Services - 7 December 2011 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 4. LEADER'S REPORT 
  Report by Leader of the Council (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
 5. EDUCATION AND LIFELONG LEARNING 
  Report by Spokesperson (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
 6. TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
  Report by Spokesperson (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
* # 7. BUDGETING AND PLANNING 2012/13 AND 2014/15 
  Budget Pack issued separately to Members on 26 January 2012  

 
# 8. SCHOOL HOLIDAY ARRANGEMENTS: 2013/14 AND 2014/15 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 9. STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
 10. HELENSBURGH PIER MASTERPLAN 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (to follow)  

 
E1 11. HELENSBURGH PIER HEAD 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (to follow)  

 
E2 12. FORMER LOCHGILPHEAD PRIMARY SCHOOL 
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services, extract from Mid Argyll, Kintyre 

and the Islands Area Committee held on 7 December 2011 and report by Executive 
Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 41 - 52) 
 

E3 13. OBAN CHORD - OBAN BAY/HARBOUR INTERIM BUSINESS CASE 
  Extract from CHORD Programme Management Board held on 13 January 2012 and 

report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services  
(Pages 53 - 60) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:-  
 

 E1 Paragraph 9   Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in 
the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property 
or the supply of goods or services.  

 
 E2 Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 

authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply 
of goods or services.  

 
 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 

course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods or services.  

 
 Paragraph 13  Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the 

authority proposes- 
 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person; or 

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.  
 

 E3 Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 
authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply 
of goods or services.  

 
 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 

course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods or services.  

 



 Items marked with # denote matters to be considered as part of the Council’s function as 
Education Authority.  
 

 Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time 
this Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, 
and which may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and 
that referral may depend on the decision reached at the meeting.  
 

 
 

 EXECUTIVE 
 
 Maureen Arthur Councillor Rory Colville
 Councillor Robin Currie William Dalby
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Alison Hay
 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre Councillor Robert Macintyre
 Councillor Neil Mackay Councillor Donald MacMillan
 Councillor Bruce Marshall William Marshall
 David McEwan Councillor Ellen Morton
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney Councillor Andrew Nisbet
 Alison Palmer Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Dick Walsh 
  
 
 
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes    Tel: 01546 604269 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of EXECUTIVE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2011  
 
 

Present:  Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
 Councillor Alison Hay Councillor Andrew Nisbet 
 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Len Scoullar 
 Councillor Neil Mackay William Marshall 
   
Also Present: Councillor George Freeman Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Isobel Strong 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor James Robb 
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services 
 Sandy MacTaggart, Executive Director – Development and 

Infrastructure Services 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and Strategic HR 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 K
[...]
n tabled. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ellen Morton, Maureen 
Arthur, David McEwan and Alison Palmer. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) EXECUTIVE - 3 NOVEMBER 2011 
    

The Minutes of the Executive of 3 November 2011 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

  (b) SPECIAL EXECUTIVE - 24 NOVEMBER 2011 
    

The Minutes of the Executive of 24 November 2011 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

  (c) EMPLOYEE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE - 9 FEBRUARY 2011 
    

The Minutes of the Employee Joint Consultative Committee of 9 February 
2011 were noted. 
 

 4. LEADER'S REPORT 
   

The Leader of the Council submitted a report which highlighted issues he had 
recently been involved with including:- 
 
His attendance at the Highlands and Islands Conveners Group and Highlands 
and Islands Convention on 23 October 2011; his meeting with Fergus Ewing 
MSP, Minister for Enterprise, Economy and Tourism on 24 October 2011; his 
attendance at a meeting of the Argyll and Bute Renewables Alliance on 28 
October 2011; his attendance at the Association of Community Councils on 29 
October 2011; his attendance at the Scottish Affairs Committee Inquiry into the 
Crown Estate in Scotland on 31 October 2011; his attendance at the Argyll and 
Bute Community Planning Partnership on 2 November 2011; his attendance at 

Page 2



the COSLA Leadership Board on 4 November 2011; his meeting with Brian 
Keating from URTV on 9 November 2011; his attendance at a COSLA Ministerial 
meeting re the housing budget and the Transfer of Management Development 
Fund on 9 November 2011; his attendance at the Highlands and Islands 
Conveners meeting on 17 November 2011; and his attendance at the COSLA 
Leaders meeting on 18 November 2011.   
 
The Leader also provided updates on the following:- 
 
Local Tax Collection; Benefits; Procurement and Commissioning; Customer 
Services; and IT. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report for the period 21 October to 25 November 2011. 
 
(Reference: Report by Leader of the Council 21 October – 25 November 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 5. THIRD SECTOR AND COMMUNITIES 
   

The Spokesperson for Third Sector and Communities submitted a report 
advising on work currently being undertaken in respect of the following:- 
 
Active Schools – Sports Leadership; Library Services – Involvement in Future of 
Libraries Project; Adult Learning; Youth Forum – Youthbank; Supporting Youth 
Work; Leisure Services; Trading Standards – Citizens Panel Survey; Trading 
Standards – Cigarette Sales; Argyll and Bute Local Services Initiative; and the 
Argyll and Bute Third Sector Partnerships. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Spokesperson for Third Sector and Communities dated 
December 2011, submitted) 
 

 6. ENVIRONMENT 
   

The Spokesperson for Environment submitted a report updating Members on the 
following matters – 
 
The Marine Protected Area Workshop; Development of the Argyll and Bute 
Coast Countryside Trust; Local Development Plan; Argyll and Bute Design 
Competition; Landscape Capacity Study; Craignish Community Plan; 
Biodiversity; Recycle Scotland; the Shanks PPP Contract; and the Carbon 
Management Programme. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Spokesperson for Environment dated December 2011, 

Page 3



submitted) 
 

 7. EUROPEAN ISSUES 
   

The Spokesperson for European Issues submitted a report giving a brief update 
on the following matters – 
 
Highlands and Islands European Partnership Scottish Parliament Evening 
Reception; Meeting of the West of Scotland European Forum; Argyll and the 
Islands LEADER Programme 2007 – 2013; and Local Authority International 
Environmental Organisation (KIMO). 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report. 
 
2. Instructed the Executive Director – Customer Services to invite Kat Fel
[...]
 priority given to mental health issues in Scotland with a view to 
providing the basis of a national strategy and setting out a programme of work 
for the following 4 years. Responses are invited by 31 January 2012 and the 
Executive considered a draft response to the consultation. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the response to the consultation as detailed in appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 7 
November 2011, submitted) 
 

 23. COMMISSION ON RURAL EDUCATION CALL FOR EVIDENCE 
   

A report providing a draft response to the call for evidence from the Commission 
on Rural Education was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the draft response to the call for evidence by the Commission on 
Rural Education as detailed in the report be submitted on behalf of the Council. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 6 
December 2011, submitted) 
 

 24. COUNCIL TAX ON LONG TERM EMPTY PROPERTIES AND HOUSING 
SUPPORT GRANT - CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR LEGISLATION 

   
A report detailing a response to the Scottish Government Consultation on 
Council Tax on Long-Term Empty Properties was considered.  Responses were 
invited by 10 January 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed the draft response to the Consultation as detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 25 
November 2011, submitted) 
 

 25. PROTECTION OF SHELLFISH GROWING WATERS 
   

A report providing a brief background to the Scottish Government Consultation 
‘An Integrated Approach to the Protection of Shellfish Growing Waters’ was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the report. 

Page 10



 
2. Agreed that the report form the basis of the Councils formal response to the 

Consultation. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated December 2011, submitted) 
 

 26. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 
   

The Executive considered a report providing an update on the progress with the 
Local Development Plan process and seeking approval to amend the timetable 
associated with the Local Development Plan in order to better engage with the 
plans wide range of stakeholders and take full account of a range of ongoing 
planning considerations and some which had emerged in recent weeks. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the content of the report. 
 
2. Approved the re-scheduling of the publication of the Local Development Plan 

in line with the amended timetable as detailed at Appendix A to the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated December 2011, submitted) 
 

 27. HELENSBURGH PIER MASTERPLAN 
   

A report containing draft masterplans for the former Hermitage Academy and 
Pierhead Sites was considered.  The Executive, at their meeting on 3 November 
2011 had authorised the Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure to 
instruct consultants to prepare a revised master plan in an effort to procure a 
proposed new leisure facility and further the development and marketing of both 
sites.  The report sought approval for these masterplans to go out to consultation 
for a period of time commencing 16 December 2011. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the draft Masterplans containing different development options for 
both the former Hermitage and Pierhead sites, as detailed in Appendix A to the 
report, for a period of consultation commencing 16 December 2011 and ending 
18 January 2012. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 2 December 2011 and draft masterplans, submitted) 
 

 The Chair intimated that Councillor James Robb, who was not a member of the 
Executive, had notified him that he wished, in terms of Standing Order 22.1, to speak 
and vote on item 27 of this Minute.  The Chair ruled that he would exercise his 
discretion to allow him to speak on the following item of business but not to vote. 
 
Councillor James Robb left the meeting. 
 
Councillor Robin Currie left the meeting. 

Page 11



  
The Committee noted that in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, the report submitted contained information that would have made 
it possible to exclude the public for this  item of business on the grounds that it was 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 9 of Part 
1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  Notwithstanding this, 
Members agreed to discuss the item, other than the elements thereof specifically 
covered by the 1973 Act in public session. 
 

 28. HELENSBURGH PIER HEAD AND HERMITAGE ACADEMY BRIEFS 
   

A report advising Members of the progress with regard to the development of the 
options for the future development at the Helensburgh Pierhead in conjunction 
with the potential for development of the former Hermitage Academy site was 
considered. 
 
The Committee adjourned midway through discussion of this item; at which point 
the Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the discussion of the remaining 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed the recommendations as contained within the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 15 December 2011, submitted) 
 

Page 12



 
MINUTES of MEETING of SPECIAL COMMITTEE FOR OLDER PEOPLE'S SERVICES held in 

the MEMBERS ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2011  

 
 

Present: Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie  
 Councillor Andrew Nisbet  
 Councillor Elaine Robertson  
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services 
  
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rory Colville, Ellen Morton and 

Len Scoullar. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Special Committee for Older Peoples Services held 
on 8 September 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds that it was 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 4. LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES - SUMMARY UPDATE 
 

  The Committee considered a report giving an update on the tender exercise for 
Learning Disability Services and also recommendations that had been put forward by 
the Learning Disability Project Board. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed the recommendations put forward by the Learning Disability Project Board. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated November 
2011, submitted) 
 

 5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

  To be confirmed at a later date. 

Agenda Item 3bPage 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

LEADER’S REPORT:   28th November 2011 to 20th January 2012 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL EXECUTIVE MEETING: 2nd February 2012 

 

 

1.0 Programme Monitoring Committee, 7th December 

I attended the above meeting by Video Conference. The agenda items were as 

follow:- 

• N+2 

• Strategic Overview 

• Advisory Group Convener’s Report 

• Strategic Delivery Bodies: Annual Update (including; UHI Millennium 

Institute and Highlands and Islands Enterprise) 

• Broadband 

• Community Planning Partnership Plans (Up-date) 

Further detail from this meeting is available in the Leaders Report Pack 

 

 

 

2.0 9th December 2011. Meeting re Gourock – D
[...]
 to be met by 

RET scheme compensation  and funded by Scottish Government. 

 

Given the potential for a significant variation in passenger numbers making use of the Ferry 

service when the (RET) pilot is introduced, and the unique interdependencies of the ferry to 

the bus service on the islands this announcement will also now need to form part of the 

review. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

Councillor Duncan MacIntyre 

25 January 2012 

 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                          EXECUTIVE  
COMMUNITY SERVICES :  EDUCATION   2 FEBRUARY 2012  
 
SCHOOL HOLIDAY ARRANGEMENTS:   2013/2014 and 2014/2015 
 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The major school holiday arrangements for Argyll and Bute for session 2013/2014 

and 2014/2015 require to be set by the Executive. 
 
1.2 Members are asked to agree a framework for the main school holiday periods in 

Argyll and Bute into which other related dates – in-service days and local holidays 
will be incorporated. 

 
1.3 Proposals for the main school holiday periods in Argyll and Bute is attached as 

Appendices 1 and 2.  They take appropriate account of the arrangements outlined 
by other authorities. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Executive is asked to agree that: 
 

(a) the proposals for school holiday arrangements in session 2013/2014 and 
2014/2015 be accepted 

 
(b) the incorporation of in-service and additional holidays agreed by the 

Executive Director be intimated to Area Committees 
 

(c) the final patterns of school holidays and in-service days be circulated 
widely thereafter to all interested parties. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 Following a cross authority meeting to discuss school holiday arrangements it was 

agreed that all authorities represented at the meeting would try to follow the same 
core holiday pattern.   

 
3.2 Copies of the school holiday proposals have been circulated to 
[...]
22 April 2014 
 

  

  Close 02 May 2014 
 

1 (30) 9 (161) 

      

Third  Open 06 May 2014 
 

  

  Close 27 June 2014 
 

 39 (200) 

      

      

   Minus 5 local holidays   -5 

     195 

 

Page 37



 4 

Appendix 2 
Argyll and Bute Council 

Community Services  :  Education 
School Holiday Arrangements 

2014/2015 
 

 
TERM 

 
BREAK 

 
DATES OF ATTENDANCE 

 
HOLIDAY 
TOTAL 

WORKING 
DAYS 

TEACHERS 

First  Closed 11 August 2014 
 

1  

  Closed 12 August 2014  
Teachers’ In-service day 
 

  

  Open 13 August 2014  
Pupils Return 
 

  

 October Close 10 October 2014 
 

5 (6) 44 

  Open 20 October 2014 
 

  

 Christmas Close 19 December 2014 
 

10 (16) 45 (89) 

      

Second  Open 5 January 2015 
 

  

  Close 12 February 2015 
 

2 (18) 29 (118) 

  Open 17 February 2015 
 

  

 Spring Close 2 April 2015 
 

11 (29) 33 (151) 

  Open 20 April 2015 
 

  

  Close 01 May 2015 
 

1 (30) 10 (161) 

      

Third  Open 05 May 2015 
 

  

  Close 26 June 2015 
 

 39 (200) 

      

      

   Minus 5 local holidays   -5 

     195 

 

Page 38



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    EXECUTIVE  
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES   2nd February 2012 

 
 

STRATEGIC EVENTS & FESTIVALS 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1  At the September 2011 Executive members agreed the 3 year funding for a list 
of strategic events and festivals across Argyll & Bute.  The only event identified for 
support within the Helensburgh and Lomond area was a new event which was to be 
locally determined and following detailed discussions with local stakeholders a new 
winter festival will be introduced.  An annual sum of £16k has been agreed to 
support the event.  A contingency sum was also agreed within the events budget 
and an appropriate use for this money has now been put forward. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1   Members are asked to approve the allocation of the £20k contingency sum 
within the Strategic Events budget for the promotion and development of the new 
Helensburgh Win
[...]
3

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9, 13

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13Page 53
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Executive - 15 December 2011
	3b Special Committee for Older People Services - 7 December 2011
	4 LEADER'S REPORT
	5 EDUCATION AND LIFELONG LEARNING
	6 TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE
	8 SCHOOL HOLIDAY ARRANGEMENTS: 2013/14 AND 2014/15
	9 STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS
	12 FORMER LOCHGILPHEAD PRIMARY SCHOOL
	EXTRACT_ Executive  from MAKI AC_7 December 2011
	Lochgilphead Primary School Report (MAKI Dec 2011) V2, 07/12/2011 Mid Argyll, Kintyre & the Islands Area Committee

	13 OBAN CHORD - OBAN BAY/HARBOUR INTERIM BUSINESS CASE
	chord_oban_ibc_pmb130112




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of EXECUTIVE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2012  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Ellen Morton 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
 Councillor Alison Hay Councillor Andrew Nisbet 
 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Len Scoullar 
 Councillor Neil Mackay William Marshall 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan  
   
Also Present: Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Al Reay 
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor John Semple 
 Councillor Louise Glen Lee Councillor Isobel Strong 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly  
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services 
 Sandy Mactaggart, Executive Director – Development and 

Infrastructure Services 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Donald MacVicar, Head of Community and Culture 
 Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
 Nicola Debnam, CHORD Programme Manager 
 Fergus Murray, Development Policy Manager 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were received from Maureen Arthur, David McEwan and 
Alison Palmer. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
   

Vivien Dance declared a non financial interest in item 10 of the Agenda 
(Helensburgh Pier Masterplan) and item 11 of the Agenda (Helensburgh Pier 
Head) due to the possibility that there may have been a perception amongst 
some members of the public that her public support for an individual application 
may influence her in her deliberations of the masterplan and  therefore she took 
no part in the consideration of these items. 
 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 



  (a) EXECUTIVE - 15 DECEMBER 2011 
    

The Minutes of the Executive held on 15 December 2011 were approved as 
a correct record subject to the removal of Councillor Donald Kelly’s name 
and insertion of Councillor David Kinniburgh’s name under those attending. 
 

  (b) SPECIAL COMMITTEE FOR OLDER PEOPLE SERVICES - 7 DECEMBER 
2011 

    
The Minutes of the meeting of the Special Committee for Older People’s 
Services held on 7 December 2011 were noted. 
 

 4. LEADER'S REPORT 
   

The Leader of the Council submitted a report which highlighted issues he had 
recently been involved with including – 
 
His attendance at the Programme Monitoring Committee on 7 December 2011; 
his meeting with Mike Russell and a range of partners regarding the Dunoon-
Gourock Ferry on 9 December 2011; and his attendance at the COSLA 
Convention in Edinburgh on 16 December 2011. 
 
The Leader also gave updates on Local Tax Collection; Benefits; Procurement 
and Commissioning; Customer Services; IT; and Service Reviews. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report for the period 28 November 2011 to 20 January 
2012. 
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Leader of the Council dated January 2012, submitted) 
 

 5. EDUCATION AND LIFELONG LEARNING 
   

The Spokesperson for Education and Lifelong Learning had submitted a report 
updating members on the following – 
 
The recent marriage of The Head of Education, Carol Evans (formerly Carol 
Walker); property damage at Ashfield and Sandbank Primary Schools; the new 
appointments of permanent Head Teachers; the Education Strategy; the 
Performance Reporting Pilot and Mary’s Meals. 
 
The Spokesperson also gave a verbal update on the “Try Before You Buy” event 
that had been held in Campbeltown and attended by Councillor Colville on her 
behalf; the appointment of Sandra Clark as Head Teacher of Sandbank; and an 
intimation from the Commission for Rural Education that they would like to visit 
Argyll and Bute for information gathering. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the report. 
 



 
(Reference:  Report by Spokesperson for Education and Lifelong Learning dated 
January 2012, submitted) 
 

 6. TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
   

The Spokesperson for Transportation and Infrastructure had submitted a report 
updating Members on the following – 
 
Oban Airport; Category 1 projects for SPT in 2012/13; improvements to 
Helensburgh town centre infrastructure and bus stop infrastructure; the Draft 
Ferries Plan consultation; the Scottish Government 2014 Rail Franchise 
consultation; the ferry contract for the Gourock to Kilcreggan Ferry Service; 
public transport tenders in the Helensburgh and Lomond area; the high speed 
rail network; the SPT Travel Card Unit; the Young Persons Concession Scheme; 
and RET. 
 
In addition to his report, the Spokesperson gave a verbal update on the West of 
Scotland Road Safety Report; a meeting with Trunk Roads that had taken place 
at Arrochar; and a meeting with the ferries division.  A colour map showing 
proposed RET routes was circulated. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the report. 
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Spokesperson for Transportation and Infrastructure 
dated January 2012, submitted) 
 

* 7. BUDGETING AND PLANNING 2012/13 AND 2014/15 
   

A report summarising the position with regard to Corporate and Service Plans 
and Budget Consultations; Revenue Budget and Capital Budget for 2012/13 and 
2014/15 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
 Agreed to refer this item, without recommendation, for consideration by the 
Council at their meeting on 16 February 2012. 
 
(Reference:  Planning and Budgeting Pack 2012-13 and 2014-15, submitted; 
and supplementary pack containing amended pages 207; 285 and 286 dated 30 
January 2012, submitted) 
 
 

 8. SCHOOL HOLIDAY ARRANGEMENTS: 2013/14 AND 2014/15 
   

A report proposing the major school holiday arrangements for Argyll and Bute for 
the session 2013/14 and 2014/15 was considered. 
 
 
 



Decision 
 
Agreed - 
 
1. The proposed school holiday arrangements for the session 2013/14 and 

2014/15. 
 
2. That the incorporation of in-service and additional holidays agreed by the 

Executive Director be intimated to Area Committees. 
 
3. That the final patterns of school holidays and in-service days be circulated 

widely thereafter to all interested parties. 
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 
November 2011, submitted) 
 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville joined the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business. 
 

 9. STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS 
   

At the Executive on 29 September 2011 Members agreed 3 year funding for a 
list of events and festivals across Argyll and Bute.  At that meeting they also 
agreed a contingency sum of £20K within the Strategic Events budget.  A report 
proposing the allocation of this contingency sum for the promotion and 
development of a new Helensburgh Winter Festival was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the allocation of the £20K contingency sum within the Strategic Events 
budget for the promotion and development of the new Helensburgh Winter 
Festival. 
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 25 
January 2012, submitted) 
 

 Councillor Vivien Dance, having previously declared an interest in the following two 
items of business, left the meeting and took no part in the discussion of these two 
items. 
 

 10. HELENSBURGH PIER MASTERPLAN 
   

A report containing an overview of the public consultation on proposed Draft 
Masterplans for two key development sites in Helensburgh was considered.  The 
report presented the Pierhead Masterplan as a final consultation document and 
the Hermitage Masterplan as a final document; and invited their approval by the 
Executive. 
 
 
 



Decision 
 
1. Approved the proposed Pierhead Masterplan, as contained in Diagram A 

appended to the report by the Executive Director; and as detailed in 
paragraph 5.4 of the report; for a further period of consultation in line with 
established Council procedures. 

 
2. Approved the finalised Hermitage Masterplan, as contained in Diagram B 

appended to the report by the Executive Director; and detailed in paragraph 
5.4 of the report. 

 
3. To record the Committees appreciation of the exemplary work by Officers 

during a time of extreme pressure and the speedy production of a very 
informative report in response to the consultation. 

 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated January 2012, submitted) 
 

 11. HELENSBURGH PIER HEAD 
   

A report advising Members on the progress with regard to the development of 
options for the future development at the Helensburgh Pier Head was 
considered. 
 
Decision 

 

1. Authorised Council officers to develop a procurement strategy and project 
delivery plan that will generate procurement options for the replacement of 
the existing Helensburgh Pool in accordance with the approved Masterplans 
and having regard to the Council’s previous decision on 19 March 2009 and 
to do so following any further consultation required by the Executive in 
respect of the proposed Masterplans.   

 
2. Noted that the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services 

is ensuring that planning gain and developer contributions continue to be 
identified and captured by Planning and Regulatory Services in regard to 
planning applications for  development sites that have a direct impact on 
infrastructure, public services, with particular regard to economic 
regeneration, and other relevant matters. 

 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated January 2012, submitted) 
 

 Councillor Vivien Dance rejoined the meeting. 
 

  
 
 
 
 



The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following two items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 8, 9 & 13; and 8 & 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 12. FORMER LOCHGILPHEAD PRIMARY SCHOOL 
   

A report advising members of two offers that had been received following the 
marketing for the sale of the former Lochgilphead Primary School was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the Executive Director – Customer Services would bring a further 
report to a future meeting of the Executive setting down proposals on how the 
property can best be utilised for the economic and social wellbeing of the area, 
picking up factors such as Best Value considerations and the Councils Corporate 
Objectives. 
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 21 
November 2011, submitted) 
 

 13. OBAN CHORD - OBAN BAY/HARBOUR INTERIM BUSINESS CASE 
   

Members considered a recommendation made by the CHORD Programme 
Management Board at their meeting on 13 January 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed the drawdown of funds to allow the first phase of the project to progress. 
 
 
(Reference:  Extract of Minute of CHORD Programme Management Board held 
on 13 January 2012, submitted; report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated 6 January 2012, submitted) 
 


